
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Janet Wilson

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 566-4139

Department:  Public Works Department

Kathleen George

ExecutionTerm - Date From: December 31, 2027

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

4/2/2025

4/10/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project - Design

AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC

157,020.00$               

PW1442-23RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Code:Kevin Thompson

Professional engineering, land surveying, environmental permitting, landscape architectural and related services 
necessary for the design and construction of fire damaged parks in the North Santiam Canyon.

Utilizing OWEB Grant Funds (#222-8502-22732).

This amendment adds tasks for Project G, Niagara Park: grant support, topographic surveying, and geotechnical 
alternatives as part of our post fire recovery efforts. This amendment increases the contract value by $59,995.00, 
bringing the new total contract NTE to $217,015.00.

Desired BOC Session Date: 4/23/2025

Contract Review Sheet A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt PW-5836-24 - Am1

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

38%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

59,995.00$                 New Contract Total: 217,015.00$               

-$                      

4/8/2025

4/8/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

4/9/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

04/23/2025 09:00 am

Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project - Design
04/01/2025 09:30 am

10 mins Kevin Thompson 503-566-4158

Consider approval of amendment #1 to contract PW-5836-24 with AKS Engineering & Forestry.

The original contract was created with the goal of providing post-fire redevelopment tasks in all 
seven of our canyon parks. The intent is for amendments to be issued as additional work is 
identified and funding is available.  
 
Amendment #1 adds the following tasks for Niagara Park: topographic surveying, and 
geo-technical alternatives as part of our post fire recovery efforts. This amendment increases the 
contract value by $59,995, bringing the new total contract NTE to $217,015.

This work is completely funded through one of our existing OWEB grants. No
county funds will be used on these new tasks.

Will provide insight into the safety of the site for further post fire rebuilding efforts at Niagara Park.

Amendment 1, Original agreement

Kevin Thompson

Public Works

Dennis Mansfield Digitally signed by Dennis Mansfield 
Date: 2025.03.25 11:28:26 -07'00'



PW‐5836‐24 – Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project – Design                                                                                  Page 1 of 5 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

CONTRACT NO. PW-5836-24  

PROJECT TITLE: Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project - Design 

 
1. This is Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. PW-5836-24 (as amended from time to time) between Marion County, 

hereafter called “County”, and AKS Engineering & Foresty, LLC, hereafter called “Consultant” as referenced in 
the Contract.  

 
2. Amendment Information Table: 

Project Title: Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project - 
Design 

County Project Number: 105481/105482 

Project Location: Various Marion County Parks Associated RFP Number: PW1442-23 

A. Prior Total Not-to-Exceed (“NTE”) amount for this Contract.  (including any 
previous amendments and contingency amounts). 

 
$ 157,020.00 

B. Net amount for this Amendment $ 59,995.00 
C. Total Not-to-Exceed (“NTE”) amount for this contract. This total includes: a) all 

allowable costs and expenses, profit, and fixed-fee amount, if any; and b) $0.00 for 
contingency tasks, each of which must be separately authorized by County. 

 
$ 217,015.00 

 
3. Except as expressly revised in this Amendment, or as previously amended, all other terms and conditions of the 

original Contract and any previous amendments remain in full force and effect. 
 
4. The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted language is 

indicated by strikethrough): 
 

a. Under Terms and Conditions, Section 4, Contract Exhibits. 
 Exhibit H – Niagara Park  

 
b. Under Exhibit A - Statement of Work, Subsection A, PROJECT DESCRIPTION and OVERVIEW of 

SERVICES: 

• North Fork Park (Project C) 
• North Santiam Park (Project D) 
• Minto Park (Project E) 
• Packsaddle Park (Project F) 
• Niagara Park (Project G) 
• Old Rogers Wayside (Project H) 

c. Under Exhibit A - Statement of Work, Subsection E, TASKS, DELIVERABLES and SCHEDULE  

PROJECT G: NIAGARA PARK [RESERVED] 

TASK 1 – OWEB GRANT SUPPORT 

Consultant shall provide management, subconsultant management, and coordination of Services under this SOW 
for delivery of Tasks and Deliverables according to the agreed-upon delivery schedule. Services that do not fall 
within this scope of work are excluded from this agreement. 

1.1 Administration, Record Keeping, Coordination, and Project Meetings 
Consultant shall: 

• Prepare invoices and progress reports consistent with requirements and standard practices. 
• Each invoice must: 



PW‐5836‐24 – Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project – Design                                                                                  Page 2 of 5 
 

o Itemize costs by project; 
o Reconcile the budget with the actual amount billed to date; 
o State the contract number, project number and any other applicable information as provided by the 
CPM; 
o Be sent to the email address provide by the CPM; 

• Up to three (3) progress reports shall be necessary. Each progress report shall include, but not limited to, the 
following: 

o A summary of previous period’s activities and the planned activities for the upcoming period; 
o Identification of a percentage of the completion of each Task/Deliverable; 
o Identification of unresolved issues and concerns that may affect the SOW, schedule and/or budget for 
Services. 

 
Consultant Deliverables and Schedule 
Consultant shall provide: 

• QA/QC documentation available upon request. 
• Updates to the Project Delivery Schedule, as necessary per timeline agreed to by Consultant and County. 
• Progress reports and invoices submitted to County no later than the 20th calendar day of the month 
following the reporting period. 
• On-going coordination and communication as needed to appropriately manage the Services under this SOW 
(no tangible deliverables for this task). 

 
1.2 Topographic Survey 
Consultant shall professionally land survey areas as shown in Exhibit H which includes Priority 1 and 2 areas and 
the gravel road connecting the two areas. The following items will be completed by AKS within the area shown in 
Exhibit H: 

• Research surveys of record filed with Marion County. 
• Locate and survey existing property corner monuments of record. 
• Evaluate surveyed monuments of record for conformance with record. 
• Map surveyed property lines, right-of-way lines, and easements. 
• Review title report. 
• Evaluate mappable easements for inclusion in Existing Conditions Map. 
• Research and evaluate additional relevant title documents referenced in title report exceptions. 
• Research public as-built records. 
• Coordinate private utility locating services. 
• Coordinate public utility locating services. 
• Elevate site to the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). 
• Establish North American Datum of 1983 (NAD 83) 2011 State Plane coordinates. 
• Establish site survey control. 
• Coordinate FAA site clearance. 
• Collect and process aerial imagery. 
• Collect and process aerial lidar data. 
• Survey topographic features: 

o Visible utility structures and lines (e.g. power poles, overhead wires, water meters, manholes) 
o Underground utility locate marks 
o Hard surfaces (e.g. curb, sidewalk, concrete, asphalt, driveway drops, ramps) 
o Traffic signal poles, light poles, and signs 
o Trees 6-inch diameter at breast height and greater 



PW‐5836‐24 – Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project – Design                                                                                  Page 3 of 5 
 

o Lines of occupation (e.g. fences, buildings, eves, walls, significant landscaping) 
o Ground elevations and break lines for 1-foot contours 
o Other significant permanent structures (e.g. bollards, mailboxes, signs, storage tanks) 

• Prepare CAD files containing survey data and mapped features suitable for design purposes. 
• Prepare an Existing Conditions Map suitable for design purposes. 
• Prepare an Aerial Exhibit Map of processed aerial imagery. 

 
The above services are based on the following assumptions; 

• Consultant shall coordinate access to the site with County. 
• Monuments of record as shown on Exhibit Hare in place. 
• The survey area is clear of non-permanent equipment and materials. 
• Public and franchise utility owners respond to a public locate request. 

 
The above services are based on the following exclusions: 

• Professional traffic control services and coordination. 
• Full right-of-way surveying on adjacent streets. 
• Record of survey and monumentation services. 
• Irrigation system mapping. 
• Extensive brush clearing. 
• Services that do not fall within the scope of work. 

 
Consultant Deliverables and Schedule 
Consultant shall provide: 

• CAD files containing survey data and mapped features suitable for design purposes. 
• Existing Conditions Map suitable for design purposes. 
• Aerial Exhibit Map of processed aerial imagery. 

 
1.3 Geotechnical Alternatives Study 
Consultant shall conduct a geological reconnaissance of the site consisting of up to 2 site visits. As part of the site 
reconnaissance work, Consultant shall: 

• Observe surface conditions that may be indicative of subsurface conditions of concern, as well as past or 
ongoing geologic processes (e.g. areas of seeps or springs, erosion, unstable slopes, shallow groundwater, 
roadway settlement, offsets and depressions, existing earthwork performance, exposed soil and bedrock units. 
• Locate and mark hand-auger boring locations. 

 
Consultant shall utilize the One Call utility notification to locate all underground utilities. 

The anticipated subsurface exploration to be performed for the Project are shown in the following table: 

 
 

Consultant shall perform four hang auger borings to depths of approximately 5 feet or refusal. The purpose of the 
hand-dug borings will be to collect bulk samples for laboratory testing. 
 



PW‐5836‐24 – Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project – Design                                                                                  Page 4 of 5 
 

Consultant shall provide an experienced Professional Engineer or Certified Engineering Geologist, licensed in 
Oregon to supervise the field operations for the situ data gathering. 
 
Consultant shall perform laboratory tests on recovered bulk soil samples. The laboratory testing program must be 
performed in accordance with standard ASTM practices to include the following: 

• Up to 3 moisture content tests; and 
• Up to 3 sieve analysis tests. 

 
The above services are based on the following assumptions 

• Subsurface materials are non-hazardous 
• Hand auger boring will be backfilled with native material 
• County will provide all required permits 

 
Consultant shall prepare a Stabilization Alternatives Memo which presents boring logs of the hand-dug borings, 
laboratory testing data, and a discussion of stabilization alternatives that can address slope erosion and bank 
stabilization. The alternatives will be developed to a concept level only. Each alternative will be presented with its 
pros and cons to facilitate discussion with the County on next steps. 

 
Consultant Deliverables and Schedule 
Consultant shall provide: 

• Stabilization Alternatives Memo within 4 weeks of notice to proceed. 
 

d. The Contract NTE amount is amended as detailed below in section 5 - Amendment Compensation Table.   
 

5. Amendment Compensation Table: 
 

1. Prior total not-to-exceed (“NTE”) amount for this Contract (including 
any previous amendments and contingency amounts) 

$157,020.00 

   
2. Amount for T&M  NTE Amount for allowable costs of non-contingency 

Services added by this Amendment. 
$59,995.00 

3. Amount for Fixed-Fee  Total of Fixed-Fee amount (for CPFF only) for non-
contingency Services added by this Amendment. 

N/A 

4. Fixed Price amount Total of Fixed Price amount(s) for non-contingency 
Services added by this Amendment.   

N/A   

5. Total non-contingency amount added by this Amendment (lines 2 through 4): $59,995.00 
6. Total NTE for contingency tasks, if any, included in this Amendment:  N/A 
7. Credits for deleted 
contingency and non-
contingency tasks, if any  

  N/A 
  
  

8. Net Amount of this Amendment (line 5 plus line 6, less any credits in line 7): 

This amount includes all costs; profit; Fixed-Fee amount (if any); and contingency tasks 
(if any), each of which must be separately authorized by County. 

 

$100,000.00 

 

9. TOTAL NTE AMOUNT of Contract revised to include this Amendment (line 1 plus 
line 8):  

$217,015.00 

 



PW‐5836‐24 – Santiam Canyon Parks Recovery Project – Design                                                                                  Page 5 of 5 
 

CONSULTANT CERTIFICATIONS  
A.  Any individual (the undersigned) signing on behalf of Consultant hereby certifies under penalty of perjury: 
(1) Consultant has provided its correct TIN to County;  
(2) Consultant is not subject to backup withholding because (a) Consultant is exempt from backup withholding, (b) 

Consultant has not been notified by the IRS that Consultant is subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to 
report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified Consultant that Consultant is no longer subject to backup 
withholding; and  

(3) The undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Consultant, the undersigned has authority and knowledge regarding 
Consultant’s payment of taxes, and to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, Consultant is not in violation of any 
Oregon Tax Laws.  For purposes of this certification, “Oregon Tax Laws” means a State tax imposed by ORS 320.005 
to 320.150 and 403.200 to 403.250, ORS Chapters 118, 314, 316, 317, 318, 321, and 323; and local taxes 
administered by the Department of Revenue under ORS 305.620. 

 
B. Any individual signing (the undersigned) on behalf of Consultant hereby certifies the undersigned is authorized to 
sign this Amendment and that:   
  
(1) Consultant has read this Amendment, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. 
(2) Consultant understands and agrees that various documents are not physically attached, but are incorporated by reference 

and have the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein.   
(3) Consultant understands and has provided to all Associates the COI Disclosure Form available at:  

https://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/Business/Procurement/Pages/PSK.aspx. Consultant and (to the best of the 
undersigned’s information, knowledge and belief) Consultant’s Associates are in compliance with the disclosure 
requirements of the COI Disclosure Form and have no conflicts of interest to disclose. If disclosures regarding this 
Amendment or the related Project are required per the COI Disclosure Form, Consultant has made such disclosures to 
County on a properly prepared and submitted form and, if determined necessary by Agency or ODOT, a mitigation 
plan has been approved by Agency and ODOT.  

(4) (a) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of Consultant, to any person for 
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or 
employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal 
contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative 
agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, 
or cooperative agreement.  
(b) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or 
attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of 
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, the undersigned shall 
complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions. 
(c) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was 
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction 
imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to 
a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 
(d) Consultant shall require that the language of this certification be included in all subcontracts in excess of $100,000 
at all tiers and that all such subcontractors shall certify and disclose accordingly.  

(5) Consultant is an independent contractor as defined in ORS 670.600 and as described in IRS Publication 1779.         
(6) In the event that Consultant is a general partnership or joint venture, Consultant signature(s) on this Amendment 

constitutes certifications to the above statements pertaining to the partnership or joint venture, as well as certifications of 
the above statements as to any general partner or joint venturer signing this Amendment. 

 
This Amendment shall not become effective and no Payment shall be made for Services that are performed before all 
necessary governmental approvals have been obtained, the Amendment is fully executed, and Notice-To-Proceed has 
been issued by County. 
 
Counterparts: The Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute 
one agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.  Each copy 
of the Amendment so executed shall constitute an original. 
 



Page 1 of 1 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 
SANTIAM CANYON PARKS RECOVERY PROJECT - DESIGN - PW-5836-24 

between 
MARION COUNTY and AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

AKS ENGINEERING & FORESTRY, LLC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
   Date 

Title: __________________________________ 



LIMITS OF SURVEY

ANIAGARA PARK

SANTI
AM

 R
IV

ER

N SANTIAM

HIGHWAY

B



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F

Richard Walker Principal

3/15/2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F



DocuSign Envelope ID: 86337934-7B92-4E4D-81D0-97395BBD0E9F


	CRS PW-5836-24 A#1.pdf
	PW-5836-24 A#1 Board Session Agenda - AKS contract amendment - updated.pdf
	PW-5836-24 Amd 1 AKS FINAL.pdf
	PW-5836-24 Amd 1 Exhibit H - no BOC.pdf



